

Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq. (023131983)
Ethan J. Kisch, Esq. (349152020)
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5310
(973) 596-4500
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Michael S. Stein, Esq. (037351989)
Roger Plawker, Esq. (004951993)
PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN, P.C.
Court Plaza South
21 Main Street, Suite 200
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201) 488-8200

LATINO ACTION NETWORK; NAACP
NEW JERSEY STATE CONFERENCE;
LATINO COALITION; URBAN LEAGUE
OF ESSEX COUNTY; THE UNITED
METHODIST CHURCH OF GREATER NEW
JERSEY; MACKENZIE WICKS, A
MINOR, BY HER GUARDIAN AD
LITEM, COURTNEY WICKS; MALI
AYALA RUEL-FEDEE, A MINOR, BY
HIS GUARDIAN AD LITEM, RACHEL
RUEL; RA'NAYA ALSTON, A MINOR,
BY HER GUARDIAN AD LITEM,
YVETTE ALSTON-JOHNSON; RA'YAHN
ALSTON, A MINOR, BY HIS
GUARDIAN AD LITEM, YVETTE
ALSTON-JOHNSON; DASHAWN SIMMS,
A MINOR, BY HIS GUARDIAN AD
LITEM, ANDREA HAYES; DANIEL R.
LORENZ, A MINOR, BY HIS
GUARDIAN AD LITEM, MARIA
LORENZ; MICHAEL WEILL-WHITEN, A
MINOR, BY HIS GUARDIAN AD
LITEM, ELIZABETH WEILL-
GREENBERG

Plaintiffs,

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: MERCER COUNTY

DOCKET NO. MER-L-001076-18

Civil Action

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO THE STATE
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY
BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

and

PLEASANTVILLE BOARD OF
EDUCATION and WILDWOOD BOARD OF
EDUCATION,

Intervenor-
Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY; NEW
JERSEY STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION; and LAMONT REPOLLET,
Acting Commissioner, State
Department of Education,

Defendants,

and

NEW JERSEY CHARTER SCHOOLS
ASSOCIATION, INC.; BELOVED
COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL; ANA
MARIA DE LA ROCHE ARAQUE;
TAFSHIER COSBY; DIANE
GUTIERREZ; CAMDEN PREP, INC.;
KIPP COOPER NORCROSS, INC.; and
MASTERY SCHOOLS OF CAMDEN,
INC.;

Intervenor-
Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS PRESENT COMPELLING AND UNREFUTED STATISTICS DEMONSTRATING <i>DE FACTO</i> SEGREGATION IN NEW JERSEY’S PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM. | 5 |
| A. Additional Demographic Data From the Last Five Years Only Confirm that New Jersey’s Schools are Segregated by Race and Socioeconomic Status. | 5 |
| B. The New Jersey Supreme Court Has Used Similar Statistical Measures in Determining <i>De Facto</i> Segregation. | 12 |
| C. More Complicated Methods of Statistical Analysis are Not Necessary to Demonstrate <i>De Facto</i> Segregation, But Other Methods Similarly Confirm Such Segregation in New Jersey’s Schools. | 17 |
| II. THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE FOR VIOLATING N.J. CONST. ART. I, ¶ 5 (FIRST COUNT) AND N.J.S.A. 18A:38-5.1 (FIFTH COUNT). | 25 |
| A. The State Defendants’ Attempts to Draw Distinctions Between the Current State of School Segregation and the Facts of <i>Booker</i> and <i>Jenkins</i> Only Highlight the Need for Statewide Liability. | 27 |
| B. Under Any Definition of <i>De Facto</i> Segregation, New Jersey’s Schools are Unconstitutionally Segregated. | 43 |
| C. The State Defendants’ Attempt to Argue that There is No State Action Ignores Their Own Actions, Inactions, and Constitutional Duties. | 50 |
| III. THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE FOR VIOLATING THE THOROUGH AND EFFICIENT EDUCATION CLAUSE, N.J. CONST. ART. VIII, § 4, ¶ 1 (THIRD COUNT). | 57 |

IV. THE STATE DEFENDANTS' FAILURE TO PREVENT RACIAL AND SOCIOECONOMIC SERGREGATION IN NEW JERSEY'S PUBLIC SCHOOLS VIOLATES THE STATE CONSTITUTION'S GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION (SECOND COUNT). 72

 A. Plaintiffs' Statistical Proofs Alone Demonstrate a Violation of the State Constitution's Equal Protection Guarantee. 73

 B. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated that the *De Facto* Segregation in New Jersey's Schools Violates the State Constitution's Equal Protection Guarantee. 77

V. THE COLLECTIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION'S PROVISIONS REGARDING SEGREGATED SCHOOLS PROVIDES AN INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR HOLDING THE STATE DEFENDANTS LIABLE FOR *DE FACTO* SEGREGATION (FOURTH COUNT). 83

VI. *DE FACTO* SEGREGATION IN CHARTER SCHOOLS VIOLATES THE CHARTER SCHOOL PROGRAM ACT, AND THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE FOR THAT VIOLATION (SIXTH COUNT). 86

VII. THE STATE DEFENDANTS' LIABILITY ON SEVERAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY GROUNDS SUBJECTS THEM TO LIABILITY UNDER THE NEW JERSEY CIVIL RIGHTS ACT, N.J.S.A. 10:6-2 (SEVENTH COUNT). 91

CONCLUSION 92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page (s) |
|---|-----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott II)</i> , 119 N.J. 287 (1990) | 32, 67 |
| <i>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott IV)</i> , 149 N.J. 145 (1997) | 67, 68 |
| <i>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott V)</i> , 153 N.J. 480 (1998) | 68 |
| <i>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XXI)</i> , 206 N.J. 332 (2011) | 67 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Englewood Cliffs v. Bd. of Educ. of Englewood</i> , 257 N.J. Super. 413 (App. Div. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 N.J. 327 (1993) | 59, 68, 69 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha v. W.V. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 639 S.E.2d 893 (W.V. 2006) | 85 |
| <i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) | 86 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) | 36 |
| <i>Booker v. Bd. of Educ. of Plainfield</i> , 45 N.J. 161 (1965) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. (Brown I)</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) | 37, 63, 64 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. (Brown II)</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) | 37, 38, 39 |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 442 N.J. Super. 406 (App. Div. 2015) | 91, 92 |
| <i>Cooper v. Nutley Sun Printing Co.</i> , 36 N.J. 189 (1961) | 43 |
| <i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017) | 33 |

Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.,
551 P.2d 28 (Cal. 1976)49

Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
492 U.S. 872 (1990)86

*Fraternal Order of Police, Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City
of Newark*,
244 N.J. 75 (2020)82

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974)76

*In re Grant of the Charter Sch. Application of
Englewood on the Palisades Charter Sch.*,
164 N.J. 316 (2000)*passim*

Greenberg v. Kimmelman,
99 N.J. 552 (1985)76

Griswold v. Connecticut,
318 U.S. 479 (1965)86

Hedgepeth v. Bd. of Educ. of Trenton,
131 N.J.L. 153 (Sup. Ct. 1944)42

Jenkins v. Morris Twp. Sch. Dist.,
58 N.J. 483 (1971)*passim*

Lewis v. Harris,
188 N.J. 415 (2006)*passim*

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137, 163 (1803)35, 36

Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)76

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987)73

Morean v. Bd. of Educ. of Montclair,
42 N.J. 237 (1964)59, 65

N.J. State Conference-NAACP v. Harvey,
381 N.J. Super. 155 (App. Div. 2005)76

Nat'l State Bank, Elizabeth, N. J. v. Long,
630 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980)56

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 576 U.S. 644 (2015)86

Owen v. Independence,
 445 U.S. 622 (1980)36

Patterson v. Bd. of Educ. of Trenton,
 11 N.J. Misc. 179 (Sup. Ct. 1933), *aff'd*, 112 N.J.L.
 99 (E. & A. 1934)42

*In re Petition for Auth. to Conduct a Referendum on
 Withdrawal of N. Haledon Sch. Dist.*,
 181 N.J. 161 (2004)*passim*

Pierce v. Union Dist. Sch. Trs.,
 46 N.J.L. 76 (Sup. Ct. 1884), *aff'd*, 47 N.J.L. 348
 (E. & A. 1885)41

Plessy v. Ferguson,
 163 U.S. 537 (1896)63

Raison v. Bd. of Educ. of Berkley Twp.,
 103 N.J.L. 547 (Sup. Ct. 1927)42

In re Red Bank Charter Sch.,
 367 N.J. Super. 462 (App. Div. 2004)88, 90

In re Renewal TEAM Acad. Charter Sch.,
 247 N.J. 46 (2021)60, 76, 78, 90

Robinson v. Cahill (Robinson I),
 62 N.J. 473 (1973)32

Robinson v. Cahill (Robinson IV),
 69 N.J. 133 (1975)39, 40

*Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters v. Rutgers State
 Univ.*,
 298 N.J. Super. 442 (App. Div. 1997)76

*S. Burlington Cty. NAACP v. Mount Laurel
 (Mount Laurel I)*,
 67 N.J. 151 (1975)40, 54

*S. Burlington Cty. NAACP v. Mount Laurel
 (Mount Laurel II)*,
 92 N.J. 158 (1983)40, 41

Sheff v. O’Neill,
 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996)*passim*

Stanley v. Georgia,
 394 U.S. 557 (1969) 86

State v. Andujar,
 247 N.J. 275 (2021) 74

State v. Dangcil,
 248 N.J. 114 (2021) 75

State v. Marshall,
 130 N.J. 109 (1992) 73, 74, 75, 76

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
 402 U.S. 1 (1971) 39

Triffin v. American Intern.
 372 N.J. Super. 517 (App. Div. 2004) 13

Vetere v. Mitchell,
 251 N.Y.S.2d 480 (N.Y. App. Div. 1964), *aff’d*, 206
 N.E.2d 174 (N.Y. 1965), *cert. denied*, 382 U.S. 825
 (1965) 49

Washington v. Davis,
 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 76

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2..... 91, 92

N.J.S.A. 12:16F-1 to -11..... 56

N.J.S.A. 18A:8-1..... 31, 54

N.J.S.A. 18A:13-34..... 83

N.J.S.A. 18A:36A-7..... 87, 88, 89

N.J.S.A. 18A:36A-8..... 87

N.J.S.A. 18A:36C-1 to -19..... 89

N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1..... *passim*

N.J.S.A. 18A:38-3..... 83

N.J.S.A. 18A:38-5.1.....*passim*
 N.J.S.A. 18A:38-25.....31, 54
 L. 1881, c. 149.....26
 L. 1967, c. 271.....83
 L. 1977, c. 1.....56

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 6A:11-2.1(j).....87
 N.J.A.C. 6A:11-2.2(c).....88
 N.J.A.C. 6A:11-4.4(a).....88

Other Authorities

Gary Orfield & Chungmei Lee, *Brown at 50: King’s Dream or Plessy’s Nightmare* (Harvard Civil Rights Project 2004), available at <https://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-education/integration-and-diversity/brown-at-50-king2019s-dream-or-plessy2019s-nightmare/orfield-brown-50-2004.pdf> (last visited Jan. 16, 2022)70

Gary Orfield, Jongyeon Ee, & Ryan Coughlan, *New Jersey’s Segregated Schools: Trends and Paths Forward* (UCLA Civil Rights Project 2017), available at <https://www.civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-education/integration-and-diversity/new-jerseys-segregated-schools-trends-and-paths-forward/New-Jersey-report-final-110917.pdf> (last visited Jan. 16, 2022)16

Michael Coenen, *Combining Constitutional Clauses*, 164 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1067 (2016)84

Mapping Inequality: Redlining in New Deal America, University of Richmond, available at <https://dsl.richmond.edu/panorama/redlining> (last visited Jan. 16, 2022)56

October 12, 2021 New Jersey Gubernatorial Debate, C-SPAN, available at <https://www.c-span.org/video/?515129-1/jersey-gubernatorial-debate> (last visited Jan. 16, 2022)2, 17

Paul L. Tractenberg & Ryan W. Coughlan, *The New Promise of School Integration and the Old Problem of Extreme Segregation: An Action Plan for New Jersey to Address Both* (May 2018)23, 24

Quick Facts: Essex County, New Jersey, United States
Census Bureau, available at
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/essexcountynewjersey/POP010220> (last visited Jan. 15, 2022)87

Richard Rothstein, *The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Seregated America* (2018)55, 56

Robert F. Williams, *The Law of American State Constitutions* (2009)84

Rules

Rule 4:46-2(b)89
